

Skagit County Auditor

\$84.00

11/13/2017 Page

10 1:46PM

After recording, return to	
First American Mortgage Solutions	
1795 International Way	_
Idaho Falls, ID 83402	_

Grantor/Borrower:

GUARDIAN NORTHWEST TITLE CO 114899

1% DEFERRED DEED OF TRUST

Jillian Hathaway, a single woman

Grantee/Beneficiary: The Washington State Housing Finance Commission

Grantee/Trustee:	Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow				
Legal Description/ Abbreviated Form:	Lot 28, Block D, "Cape Horn on the Skagit, Division NO. 1"				
(Please attach the full legal description as an Eshibit at the end of this document)					
Assessor's Tax Parcel	ID #: P62992, 3868-004-028-0005				
		17 , among			
the Grantor, Jillian Hatha		"Borrower");			
Guardian Northwest T	Title and Escrow , (here	n "Trustee");			
and the Beneficiary, th	he Washington State Housing Finance Commission, a public b				
and politic and an instrumentality of the State of Washington (herein "Lender"), whose address is					
1000 2nd Avenue, Suite 2700, Seattle, WA 98104-3601.					
	, consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust b				
irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described					
property located in the	ne County of Skagit, State of Washington,	which has the			
address of 41719 Cap					
Concrete	, Washington 98237 (herein "Property	Address'');			
(Rev. 6/27/2014)	Washington State Housing Finance Commission	(Page 1 of 7)			

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property";

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note dated November 7th 2017 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), in the principal sum of US\$ 10,000.00 , with any interest due thereon, with the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on the earlier of (a) 12/01/2047 [30 years]; (b) the date on which Borrower ceases to use the Property as Borrower's primary residence; (c) the date on which the Property (or any interest therein) is sold or otherwise transferred; (d) the date on which the Primary Loan is refinanced (the earlier of such dates is called the "Maturity Date") or (e) the date on which the Primary Loan is paid in full. This Deed of Trust also secures the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust, and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained. "Primary Loan" as used herein is a loan made by Lender to Borrower secured by a first deed of trust on the Property.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Debt. Borrower shalf promptly pay when due the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, interest and late charges, if any, as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional Lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 16 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to haid the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust in on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorney's fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.
- Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Deed of Trust, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Deed of Trust only to gract and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property of Trustee under the terms of this Deed of Trust, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Deed of Trust, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Deed of Trust or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Deed of Trust shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of Federal law to this Deed of Trust. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs", "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person), the date on which such sale or transfer occurs shall be the Maturity Date (unless an earlier Maturity Date has occurred). Upon occurrence of the Maturity Date, Borrower shall immediately pay in full all sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If Borrower fails to pay these sums when due, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Deed of Trust without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

Acceleration; Remedies. Upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall be in default under this Deed of Trust and Lender may accelerate the Note and exercise any of its rights and remedies hereunder or available at law. Lender, prior to acceleration, shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date of notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach an or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and costs of evidence of title.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as applicable law may require. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The rectals in the Trustee's deed shall be prime facio evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

18. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to premiums on receiver's bonds, costs of management of the Property, collection of rents, and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 19. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 20. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender, may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. The successor trustee shall, without conveyance of the Property, succeed to all the title, powers and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
- 21. Request for Notices. Borrower requests that copies of the notice of default and notice of sale be sent to Borrower's address which is the Property Address. Lender requests that copies of notices of sale from the holder of any lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust given pursuant to RCW 61.24.040 be sent to Lender's address, as set forth on page one of this Deed of Trust.
 - 22. Use of Property. The Property is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes.
- 23. Subordination. This Deed of Trust is and shall be automatically subordinate to any existing first deed of trust or mortgage on the Property made by or held by an institutional lender or investor and originated through a Washington State Housing Finance Commission commitment.

- 24. Certain Restrictions Terminate on Foreclosure of HUD-Insured First Mortgage. In the event of foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure of prior security deed or assignment of the first mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, any provisions herein or any provisions in any other collateral agreement restricting the use of the property or otherwise restricting the Borrower's ability to sell the Property shall have no further force or effect. Any person (including his successors or assigns) receiving title to the Property through a forcelosure of deed in view of foreclosure of a prior security deed shall receive title to the Property free and clear from such restrictions.
- Misrepresentations. The Borrower understands that Lender has relied upon statements contained in the Mortgagor's Affidavit and Certificate and all other documents submitted in support of the loan application in the processing, financing and granting of this loan. Upon discovery of fraud or misrepresentation by the Borrower with respect to any information provided by Borrower in the loan application or Mortgagor's Affidavit and Certificate executed in connection with the Note, Lender may, in its sole discretion, by written notice to Borrower, declare all obligations secured by the Deed of Trust and all obligations payable under the Note immediately due and payable and exercise any other remedy allowed by law or provided by the Deed of Trust. Borrower shall notify Lender promptly in writing of any transaction or event which may give rise to a right of acceleration hereunder. Borrower shall pay to Lender all damages sustained by reason of the breach of the covenant of notice set forth herein or by reason of such fraud or misrepresentation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Deed of Trust.				
Signed: Juffallraum Jillian Hathaway	Date: _///0/17			
STATE OF WASHINGTON)				
County of Skagit) ss:				
On this 10 day of 10 venturer, 20 in and for the State of Washington, duly 11 lian Hathaway	before me the undersigned, a Notary Public commissioned and sworn, personally appeared to me known to be the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged			
to me that he she they signed and sealed the said	instrument as his healtheir free and yountary act and			
deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned	i.			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Signature: A. A. A. Recurere Name: Karleyny A. Freezeway			
KATHERYN A. FREEMAN STATE OF WASHINGTON NOTARY+- PUBLIC My Commission Expires 9-01-2018	Residing at: Sno homish Co My commission expires: 9.01. 2018			

(Rev. 6/27/2014)

Washington State Housing Finance Commission

(Page 6 of 2)

REQUEST FOR RECONVEYANCE

TO TRUSTEE: The undersigned is the holder of the note or notes secured by this Deed of Trust. Said note or notes, together with all other indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust, have been paid in full. You are hereby directed to cancel said note or notes and this Deed of Trust, which are delivered hereby, and to reconvey, without warranty, all the estate now held by you under this Deed of Trust to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

or persons regarry entired thereto.			
Signed:	Date: _		
LOAN ORIGINATOR ORGANIZATION: Callibe Home Loans		_ NMLSR ID#:	15622
INDIVIDUAL LOAN ORIGINATOR NAME: Acdrew Austin		_ NMLSR ID#:	118113

(Rev. 6/27/2014)

Washington State Housing Finance Commission

(Page 7 of 7)

Lot 28, Block D, 'CAPE HORN ON THE SKAGIT, DIVISION NO. I", as per plat recorded in Volume 8 of Plats, pages 92 through 97, inclusive, records of Skagit County, Washington

SINGLE-FAMILY DEED OF TRUST RIDER - FHA & VA

House Key Program
Washington State Housing Finance Commission

This Rider, made this 7th day of November , 20 17 , is attached and incorporated into and shall be deemed
to amend and supplement the Deed of Trust of the same date (the "Deed of Trust") given by the undersigned ("Grantor") to
secure its Note of the same date (the "Note") to Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow
as Trustee, for the benefit of The Washington State Housing Finance Commission
(the "Beneficiary", which includes any successors or assigns thereof). The Property encumbered by the Deed of Trust shall
be called the "Property." The Provisions of this Rider shall control any conflicting provisions in the Deed of Trust.

The following provisions are hereby incorporated into the Deed of Trust:

1. Acceleration. As long as this Deed of Trust is held by the Washington State Housing Finance Commission (the "Commission") or its trustee, or secures or "backs" a Government National Mortgage Association ("GNMA") mortgage pass-through certificate, the Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all sums secured by the Mortgage to be immediately due and payable if Borrower omits or missepresents a fact in an application for the Deed of Trust, including, without limitation, anything contained in the Mortgagor's Affidavit executed by the Borrower in conjunction with this Deed of Trust. As an alternate remedy, Beneficiary may increase the interest rate provided for in the Note in an amount not to exceed that permitted by applicable law. For purposes this alternate remedy only, "Beneficiary" shall not include the Commission or its trustee.

The following paragraph is added concerning transfer of property and assumption procedures:

- 2. Transfer of Property: Assumption, It all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding
 - (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust,
 - (b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, or
 - (c) a transfer by devise, descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable. Lender shall waive such option to accelerate if:
- (A) the person to whom the Property is to be sold or transferred (the "Transferee")
 - (1) has at the time of such transfer an Annual Family Income (as defined below) not in excess of the then current Maximum Annual Family Income as established by the Commission for persons and families in the statistical area in which the Property is located;
 - (2) intends to use the Property as his or her principal residence within sixty (60) days of the date the Deed of Trust is assumed and intends to maintain the residence as his or her principal residence as long as he or she is liable under the Note; and
 - (3) has not, at any time during the three-year period ending on the date the Deed of Trust is assumed, had a present ownership interest in a principal residence (except in the case of a residence in a Targeted Area as hereinafter defined) unless Borrower at time this Deed of Trust was executed was not required to be a first-time homebuyer pursuant to Section 143 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and the regulations thereinder ("Section 143");
- (B) the credit of the Transferee is satisfactory to the Lender;
- (C) the entire unpaid principal amount of the Mortgage Loan will continue to be insured by a mortgage insurer acceptable to the Commission;
- (D) the assumption by the Transferee has been approved by the Commission;
- (E) on the date of transfer the Purchase Price (as defined below) of the Property does not exceed the Maximum Purchase Price established by the Commission from time to time (for the same type of residence in the statistical area in which the Property is located) in accordance with Section 143;
- (F) the Transferee executes a written agreement with the Lender assuming the obligations under the Note and this Deed of Trust; and
- (G) the Transferee executes such affidavits and documents as are necessary to assure the Lender that the requirements of this paragraph are satisfied.

For purposes of the preceding paragraph, the following words and phrases have the following meanings:

(a) "Annual Family Income" means gross monthly income multiplied by 12. Gross monthly income is the sum of monthly gross pay; any additional income from overtime, part-time employment, bonuses, social security benefits, unemployment compensation, income from trusts and income received from business investments. Information with respect to gross monthly income may be obtained from available loan.

(Rev. 3/24/10)

(b)

documents executed during the 4-month period ending on the date of closing of the mortgage, provided that any gross monthly income not included on the loan documents must be taken into account.

"Purchase Price" means the cost of acquiring a residence from the seller as a completed residential unit, including (i) all amounts paid, either in eash or in kind, by the purchaser (or a related party or for the senefit of the purchaser) to the seller (or a related party or for the benefit of the seller) as consideration for the residence; (ii) if a residence is incomplete, the reasonable cost of completing the residence whether or not the cost of completing construction is to be financed with proceeds of the mortgage loan accured by this Deed of Trust; and (iii) where a residence is purchased subject to a ground rent, the capitalized value of the ground rent; but excluding (i) the usual and reasonable settlement or financing costs, e.g., fitting and transfer costs, title insurance, survey fees or other similar costs and credit reference fees, legal fees, appraisal expenses, "points" that are paid by the buyer or other costs of financing the residence; (ii) the value of services performed by the Borrower or members of the Borrower's family in completing the residence; and (iii) the cost of land which has been owned by the Borrower for at least two years prior to the date on which construction of the residence begins.

(c) "Targeted Area" means the areas within the State of Washington listed as Qualified Census Tracts, that is, areas in which at least 70% of the population makes 80% or less of the areas' median family income or areas designated as "Chronically distressed."

3. Tax Covenants. The Borrower covenants to execute an affidavit in order to comply with Section 143. The Borrower covenants herein and in such Affidavit that:

- (a) the residence is located in the State of Washington;
- at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust, Borrower has Annual Family Income not in excess of the then current Maximum Annual Family Income as established by the Commission from time to time;
- (c) Borrower will occupy such residence as his or her principal residence with sixty (60) days of execution of this Mortgage, will not use the residence in a trade or business, as an investment property or as a recreational home, and intends to use the residence as his or her principal residence as long as Borrower is liable under the Note;
- (d) Borrower had no present ownership interest in a principal residence (other than the Property) during the three-year period ending on the date of execution of this Deed of Trust (unless the residence is in a Targeted Area or Borrower was otherwise not required to be a first-time homeowner pursuant to Section 143):
- (e) the Purchase Price of the property does not exceed the appropriate Maximum Purchase Price established by the Commission from time to time;
- (f) Borrower had no permanent mortgage loan on the Property at any time prior to executing this Deed of Trust; and
- (g) the Borrower understands that if there is a continuous period of at least one year during which the residence is not the principal residence of at least one of the Borrowers, then no deduction is allowed in computing taxable income for interest that accrues with respect to this Deed of Trust on or after the date such one-year period began.

The Borrower covenants to take no action which would:

- (a) cause the foregoing representations which evidence compliance with Section 1/3 to be untrue or
- (b) in any way adversely affect the eligibility of this Deed of Trust and the Note for purchase by the Commission under Section 143.

4. Faiture to Purchase. The Borrower further agrees that should this Deed of Trust and the Note secured hereby not be eligible for purchase by the Commission within seventy-five (75) days of the date hereof (written-statement of the trustee or servicer for the Commission dated subsequent to such seventy-five (75) day period declining to purchase said Note and this Deed of Trust being deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility) the mortgagee or holder of said Note may at its option declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable.

SIGNATURE OF BORROWER JUL Harden	way	DATE: 1	"Hotel
SIGNATURE OF BORROWER		DATE:	
(Rev. 3/24/10)	Page 2 of 2		(15.47.2)